
 
05.08.2020 
 
To 
The Chairperson 
National Human Rights Commission 
ManavAdhikarBhawan 
Block-C, GPO complex, INA 
New Delhi-110023 

Respected Sir 
 
Through this complaint I want to state the situation of the cyclone affected villagers of the West Bengal-
Bangladesh border populace residing in the village of Chuapara under Malibari-1 Gram Panchayat, 
Raninagar - 2 Block in Domkal Sub-division of Murshidabad district of West Bengal. The marginalized 
villagers are being subjected to severe negligence by the government as they are devoid of any 
governmental support after the devastating effects of the cyclone Amphan. 
 
The following villagers are severely affected by the cyclone that had a devastating effect on West 
Bengal.The 3-day cyclone ‘Amphan’ made landfall in West Bengal on 19th May, and caused deadly damage 
to these villagers due to which, they lost their shelter.  
 
 
 
  
 

 

 

 

Ms. Jaheda Bewa, listed above, is a landless marginalized villager, who lives on meager income by working 
as a daily labourer. The bamboo wall and roof of her house was shattered in the cyclone. The others in the 
list have also suffered severe loss as their houses were crushed in the cyclone. 

On 12.06.20, Ms. Jaheda Bewa lodged a written complaint to the Block Development Officer of Raninagar – 
2 block via whatsapp message informing him of her loss. On 24.06.20, a team from the Raninagar – 2 BDO 
came to inspect her house in her absence and took photos of another house made of concrete. Ms. Jaheda 
Bewa protested to this and lodged another complaint to the BDO Raninagar-2 and Sub-Divisional Officer of 
Domkal sub-division via whatsapp on 27.06.20, but no action was taken to compensate her loss. Ms. 
Suraton Bewa, Ms. Rajena Bibi, Mr. Hasen Shaikh also lodged complaints to the BDO, Raninagar – 2 via 
whatsapp on 20.06.20 and Ms. Hasina bewa lodged complaint on 24.06.20. Inspection was done on the 
basis of all their complaints but no one was provided compensation for their loss.  

Under the circumstances, the victims listed above are living in utter despair without proper shelter and roof 
above their head at present. The situation is a clear violation of Article 12 and 66 of the Disaster 
Management Act, 2005 and Article 21 of the Constitution of India also violates the goal number 16 of  
Sustainable Development Goals as well. I therefore, urge your urgent intervention into the matter by 
directing the concerned authorities to provide proper compensation to the residents of Chuapara village in 
the district of Murshidabad. 

Serial 
no. 

Name of victim 
 

Aadhar No. 
Date of Complaint 

sent 

From 
whatsapp 
number 

1 Ms. Jaheda Bewa 637690943038 12.06.20, 27.06.20 7430828586 

2 Ms. Suraton Bewa 804919037888 20.06.20 7430828586 

3 Ms. Hasina Bewa 814888013009 24.06.20 7430828586 

4 Ms. Rajena Bibi 956632739493 20.06.20 7430828586 

5 Mr. Hasen Shaikh 261882296990 20.06.20 7430828586 



Thanking you, 

Yours truly 

 

DipyamanAdhikary 
Assistant Secretary 
MASUM 
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